habasit S

EU food contact regulations
for sate food processing

e Do you know the differences between EC 1935/2004 and 2002/72/EC, and EU 10/2011?
e Do you understand what overall migration means?
e Are you aware that every belting product needs its own certificate for direct food contact?

If you are unsure about the answers, you can find them all in this leaflet. It
covers the most important issues regarding regulations about food contact
materials in the European Union on processes where plastic materials are
used. The information is valid for all belt products in direct contact with
foodstuffs — whether fabric-based conveyor belts, plastic modular belts,
plastic chains, and round or timing belts.

Habasit knows the law

Habasit has always respected the laws on food conveyor and processing
belts, and keeps fully up-to-date with all current requirements. Regardless
of where a belt application takes place, we ensure that the EU regulations in
force for the product are met.

Legal harmonization

The directives and regulations in force within the European Union and its
member states can be demanding and are not always easy to understand.
To simplify matters, the EU started to harmonize legislation on food contact
materials several years ago. Currently, harmonized legislation only exists for
a few materials. Legislation on ceramics, plastics and regenerated cellulose
can be considered complete, while other areas are pending and further
developments are expected.

"RELIABILITY. /"~ SECURITY
CONH-ENCE;
Bl _SPECIFICATI




EU food contact regulation — for safe food processing

EU regulations and directives
The legal basis for the enactment of regulations is Article 288 of the Treaty on the
Functioning of the European Union. It says:

“A regulation shall have general application. It shall be binding in its entirety and directly
applicable in all Member States.” Therefore, after enacting a regulation it comes into force
immediately throughout the entire EU.

Polyacetal POM«

“A directive shall be binding, as to the result to be achieved, upon each Member State _
to which it is addressed, but shall leave to the national authorities the choice of form and Polyamide PA/

methods.” This means that a directive needs to be implemented into national legislation Polyester PET/
before it can come into effect in each member state, which is why sometimes reference is

made to national legislation. Polyolefine TPO«
Three main documents Polyurethane TPU«
For the food processing industry, when doing business in the European Union there are Polyurethane PUFV
three main documents to be considered: Polyvinyl-

e “Framework” Regulation EC 1935/2004

e Regulation EC 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice chloride PVC«

e Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 - “Plastic implementation measure” PIM Fluorpolymer FP«
“Framework” Regulation EC 1935/2004 ¢ s VY ekl

One of the most important regulations is Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, which applies
to all food contact materials (FCM). It contains definitions, restrictions and requirements,
including:

Article 3 General safety:

Must not endanger human health

No unacceptable change in the composition
No deterioration of organoleptic characteristics
Article 4 Active and intelligent materials may be used

Article 6 Member states may maintain or adopt national provisions

Article 15 | Labeling of food contact materials

Article 16 | Declaration of compliance towards customer
Supporting documentation: demonstrating compliance available on demand
to the authorities

Article 17 | Traceability: ability to follow a material or article through all stages of
manufacture, processing and distribution:

e one step forward and one step back

e must be available within four hours

e in force since October 27, 2006

In Annex 1 of this regulation, 17 groups of materials and articles are listed that may be
covered by specific measures. One of these — plastic materials — is valid for plastic belting
products.

Regulation EC 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice

Regulation EC 2023/2006 describes good manufacturing practice (GMP) for materials and
articles intended to come into direct contact with food. The manufacture of such materials
must comply with these regulations, so that the materials do not represent a danger to
the consumer, nor change the composition of food or its organoleptic characteristics.



Manufacturers must establish a quality assurance system and a quality control system.
Their personnel’s knowledge and skills, the organization of the premises, and their
equipment must ensure compliance of the finished articles with the rules.

Continuous maintenance of documentation is required for:
e Specifications

e Manufacturing formulae

e Product processing

Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 - “Plastic implementation measure” PIM
Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011, in force since May 1, 2011, is the replacement of Directive
2002/72/EC, commonly called the “Plastics Directive”.

This is a specific measure within Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, which has immediate

legal force in all member states. There are various transitional provisions for this new

regulation, and migration testing and supporting documents are needed. However,

Declarations of Compliance based on the “old” rules according to Directive 2002/72/EC

remain valid until December 31, 2015. So for conveyor belt users, no change of behavior

is required immediately.

Both Directive 2002/72/EC as well as Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 establish:

e A complete Positive List of monomers, additives and other starting substances that can
be used in food contact plastic production

e Requirements, e.g. Overall Migration Limit, Specific Migration, etc., that the finished
article must meet when tested with appropriate food simulants related to real use
conditions

The Overall Migration Limit (OML) is usually fixed at 10 milligrams per square decimeter
of the article (or 60 mg/kg). The directive also defines the Specific Migration Limit (SML)
and the Maximum Quantity allowed (QM) for some specific substances.

Accordingly, all monomers and additives intended for use in the production of food
contact plastics must be listed in Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 just as they were
previously in Directive 2002/72/EC. The final food contact article must meet the OML and
any specifications that have been established for substances used as components of the
article.

The steps needed to define a plastic article are:

e FEvaluation of compliance with legislation on all additives, monomers, and starting
substances

e FEvaluation of any starting substances for which additional limitations are fixed

e Test of Overall Migration on finished article

® [nspection and test of compliance with established limitations (SML or QM)

All this needs to be done and documented by the manufacturer of plastic materials and
articles.

What Habasit does for its customers

Habasit maintains an active good manufacturing practice (GMP) process for the
production and fabrication of our food belts. Habasit's food processing and conveyor
belts and their accessories, such as profiles, only use materials that conform with EU
legislation. All are tested thoroughly in line with the requirements. We provide our
customers with the appropriate Declarations of Compliance (DoC). Our product data
sheets also clearly show the food contact status of belts and accessories. Furthermore,
our R&D and manufacturing teams ensure constant follow-up and updates on changing
requirements.




Declaration of Compliance (DoC)

Conformity with valid EU regulations is a precondition for
materials and articles used for direct food contact. The DoC
accompanies the material or article and mentions the intended
conditions of use. It carries an issue date and contains all the
information needed to identify both the material or finished
article as well as its manufacturer.

The declaration mentions the relevant directives and legal
regulations, and gives information on substances used that are
subject to limitations or specifications for food. The legislation
does not include an expiration date for DoCs, but they must

be updated in case of material or process modifications, or if
legislative changes require an adaptation. Our DoCs are available
online at www.habasit.com/en/food-certificates-doc.htm.

Belt user’s responsibility

EU food producers and food processing equipment
manufacturers (OEMs) using plastic conveyor belts in direct
food contact, or distributors selling belts intended for direct food
contact, are legally required to prove EU conformity of the belts.
This evidence is fully provided through the DoC.

Herewith we declare that the product specified herein is in compliance with the following food contact regula-
tions,

FAS-8EICT-U1

rdance with the relevant requirements of
aterials and articles intended to come int

- dry, a holic and fatty or oily food types according to Annex Il table 2
- up to 30 minutes contact time at up to 80 °

The raw materials used comply with the requirements of this regulation as amended
This product does not bring about an unacceptable change in the organoleptic properties of food.

ion (EC) No 1333/2008 (food

Above mentioned product does not contain dual use additive(s) acc. to
additives) and Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 (flavourings) in their curr

Testing of overall migration, sp other applicable restrictions (maximum permitted quantity,
primary aromatic amines, etc.) was ording to Directive 85/572/EEC as amended, Directive
82/711/EEC as amended and the pre ective 2002/72/EC as amended.

Ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the article: 6

Food simulants and migration conditions used for migrat
-B (3 cid)

- C (10% Ethanol)
-D (olive oil) 30 min. at 80°C

Declaration of Compliance 30.10.2013
FASBEICT-UT 2

The DoCs provide clear information about the food types, time and temperature conditions allowed for
the declared item. Specific migration values and test results are not part of a DoC, but can be reviewed by

competent authorities in case of an incidence.

Industry standards

There are several industry standards on quality systems that food manufacturers must meet. None of these
standards require more than compliance with EU food contact regulations on equipment, and as a result, a

DoC for belts is perfectly acceptable.

Summary

¢ EU regulations focus on raw materials and the migration from articles in direct contact with food
e Manufacturers are required to record their processes and document conformity to the rules

e They must provide this data to the authorities on request

e Manufacturers are also required to provide their customers with a Declaration of

Compliance (DoC)

e The DoC contains all the data required to identify a material or article, and gives information

on any limitations of use if applicable

e Such a DoC is needed by food processors to prove the suitability of the intended use of the

material

e Habasit food belts intended for use in the EU comply with all valid legislation
e They usually also conform with US regulations from the FDA and USDA

For more detailed information, see the website of the European Union:
http://ec.europa.eu/food/food/chemicalsafety/foodcontact/index_en.htm or the legislation section at:

http://eur-lex.europa.eu.


http://www.habasit.com/en/food-certificates-doc.htm

Glossary

Article

Directive

EC

EU

FCM

FDA

GMP

HACCP

Migration

Regulation

USDA

An article (food contact article) is the finished film, bottle, dough hook, tray, or —in our case —
conveyor and processing belt or accessory manufactured out of food contact material.

Directives must be implemented into national legislation before coming into force.

The European Communities (also European Community or EC) were three international
organizations: the European Coal and Steel Community (ECSC), the European Economic
Community (EEC) and the European Atomic Energy Community (EAEC or Euratom).

The European Union (EU) is the economic and political union of 27 member states (in 2011)
located primarily in Europe. The EU was formally established when the Maastricht Treaty
came into force on November 1, 1993. After the Treaty of Lisbon, the legal personality of
the European Community (EC) was transferred to the newly consolidated EU, abolishing the
European Communities.

Food contact materials (FCM) are all materials intended to come into direct contact with
foodstuffs, including packaging materials, but also cutlery, dishes, processing machines,
containers, etc. The term also includes materials that are in contact with water intended for
human consumption. FCM is often a mixture of single substances such as an antioxidant in a
polymer.

The US Food and Drug Administration, but also the synonym for the regulation of food
contact materials in the United States. Not valid for the European Union.

Good manufacturing practice is the process used to maintain food safety by applying best
practices, documentation and continuous improvement. Required by EU regulations for food
processors and for the production of food contact material suppliers. It is close to the ISO
9000 approach.

Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Points is a concept for improving food safety in the
manufacturing process. HACCP was conceived in the 1960s when NASA asked the Pillsbury
Company to manufacture the first space food with 100% security. Belts can be part of a
control point, but as HACCP is a process and not a specification, there are no requirements
on conformity for any items (equipment, raw materials, belts, etc.).

Migration describes the concentration-driven movement (flux) of substances (molecules) in

a matrix. Related to food contact materials, this means that substances, monomers and/or
additives contained in the food contact material (high concentration) tend to flux into the food
in contact with this material (low concentration).

Regulations come into force immediately and do not require implementation into national
legislation.

The United States Department of Agriculture, but also the synonym for the application of a
specific approved list of equipment for meat and poultry and dairy processing in the United
States. Not valid for the European Union.



Australia

Habasit Pty Ltd.
Silverwater

Phone: +61 1300 945 455
www.habasit.com.au

Austria

Habasit GmbH

Wien

Phone: +43 1 690 66
www.habasit.at

Belgium

Habasit Belgium N.V.
Zaventem

Phone: +32 27 250 430
www.habasit.be

Canada

Habasit Canada Ltd.
Oakville

Phone: +1 905 827 41 31
www.habasit.ca

China

Habasit East Asia Ltd.
Hong Kong

Phone: +85 221 450 150
www.habasit.com.hk

Habasit (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.

Shanghai

Phone: +8621 5488 1228
Phone: +8621 5488 1218
www.habasit.com.hk

France

Habasit France S.A.S.
Mulhouse

Phone: +33 389 338 903
www.habasit.fr

Germany

Habasit GmbH
Eppertshausen

Phone: +49 6071 969 0
www.habasit.de

India

Habasit-lakoka Pvt. Ltd.
Coimbatore

Phone: +91 422 262 78 79
www.habasitiakoka.com

Italy

Habasit Italiana SpA

Customer Care:

Phone: 199 199 333

For int. calls: +39 0438 911 444
www.habasit.it

Japan

Habasit Nippon Co. Ltd.
Yokohama

Phone: +81 45 476 0371
www.habasit.co.jp

Netherlands

Habasit Netherlands BV
Nijkerk

Phone: +31 332 472 030
www.habasit.nl

New Zealand
Habasit Ltd.
Auckland

Phone: 0800 000 070
www.habasit.co.nz

Poland

Habasit Polska Sp. zo.o.
Dabrowa Gérnicza
Phone: +48 32639 02 40
www.habasit.pl

Russia

000 Habasit Ltd.

St. Petersburg

Phone: +7 812 600 40 80
www.habasit.ru

Singapore

Habasit Far East Pte. Ltd.
Singapore

Phone: +65 686 255 66
www.habasit.com.sg

Spain

Habasit Hispanica S.A.
Barbera del Valles
Phone: +34 937 191 912
www.habasit.es

Sweden

Habasit AB

Hindas

Phone: +46 30 122 600
www.habasit.se

Switzerland

Habasit GmbH

Reinach

Phone: +41 61 577 51 00
www.habasit.ch

Taiwan

Habasit Rossi (Taiwan) Ltd.
Taipei Hsien

Phone: +886 2 2267 0538
www.habasit.com.tw

Turkey

Habasit Kayis San. Ve Tic. Ltd. Sti.

Yenibosna-Bahcelievler-Istanbul
Phone: +90 212 654 94 04
www.habasit.com.tr

Ukraine

Habasit Ukraine LLC.
Vinnytsa

Phone: +38 0432 58 47 35
www.habasit.ua

United Kingdom and Ireland
Habasit (UK) Ltd.

Silsden

Phone: +44 844 835 9555
www.habasit.co.uk

USA

Habasit America

Conveyor belts, power
transmission belts, gearmotors
Suwanee, Georgia

Phone: +1 800 458 6431
www.habasitamerica.com

Habasit America

Seamless belts, timing belts
Middletown, Connecticut
Phone: +1 860 632 2211
www.habasitamerica.com

Rossi is one of Europe’s largest
manufacturers of gear reducers,
gearmotors, inverters, standard
and brakemotors, and is a
member of the Habasit Group.

Rossi S.p.A.

Via Emilia Ovest 915/A
41123 Modena — Italy
Phone: +39 059 33 02 88
WWW.rossi-group.com
info@rossi-group.com

Headquarters

Habasit AG

Romerstrasse 1

CH-4153 Reinach, Switzerland
Phone +41 61 715 15 15

Fax +41 61 715 15 b5

E-mail info@habasit.com
www.habasit.com

Registered trademarks
Copyright Habasit AG
Subject to alterations
Printed in Switzerland
Publication data:
2151FLY.FOD-en1113HQR



